MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 90

Chapter 90

RESOLVE, Amending Resolve for Memorial for Honorable Percival P. Baxter of Portland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, under the provisions of Chapter 174 of the Resolves of 1955, the Legislature appropriated funds for a suitable memorial for Honorable Percival P. Baxter of Portland; and

Whereas, the purposes of the Resolve have as yet not been accomplished because of unforeseen difficulties; and

Whereas, the funds appropriated by the Resolve will lapse unless the following legislation is passed; and

Whereas, if such funds lapse, the purposes of the Resolve of the 97th Legislature will be unattainable; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore, be it

Resolves, 1955, c. 174, amended. Resolved: That chapter 174 of the Resolves of 1955 be, and hereby is, amended by adding after the 1st paragraph thereof, the following paragraph:

'Resolved: That any vacancy arising in the membership of the Senate shall be filled by the President of the Senate and any vacancy arising in the membership of the House of Representatives shall be filled by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; and be it further'

Resolves, 1955, c. 174, amended. Resolved: That the 2nd paragraph of chapter 174 of the Resolves of 1955 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

'That the sum of \$17,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve and the Commission is hereby authorized to receive and use such contributions and funds that may become available from other sources; that any balances remaining of the \$17,500 appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished; and be it further'

Resolves, 1955, c. 174, amended. Resolved: That the 4th paragraph of chapter 174 of the Resolves of 1955 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following paragraph enacted in place thereof:

'Resolved: That the Commission shall, at the next regular or special session of the Legislature, make a written report of its accomplishments; and be it further'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.